

**FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

---

**DOCKET NO. 12 – 01**

---

**OC INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT, INC.,  
OMJ INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT, INC.  
AND OMAR COLLADO**

---

**BRIEF UPON REMAND  
OF THE  
BUREAU OF ENFORCEMENT**

---

**Peter J. King, Director  
Brian L. Troiano, Deputy Director  
Cory R. Cinque, Trial Attorney**

**BUREAU OF ENFORCEMENT  
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION  
Suite 900  
800 North Capital Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20573  
(202) 523-0221**

**August 14, 2013**

# Table of Contents

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....              | ii |
| I. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... | 1  |
| II. ARGUMENT.....                      | 3  |
| A. Section 10(a)(1) Violations .....   | 4  |
| 1. Request for Admissions.....         | 5  |
| 2. Benefit to Respondents.....         | 6  |
| 3. Unjust or Unfair Means.....         | 8  |
| 4. Knowing and Willful Standard.....   | 11 |
| B. The Amount of Civil Penalty.....    | 13 |
| III. CONCLUSION.....                   | 16 |
| Certificate of Service.....            | 17 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>Anderson International and Owen Anderson – Possible Violations of Section 8(A) and 19 of the Shipping Act of 1984, Docket No. 07-02, Order Affirming in Part, Reversing in Part, and Vacating in Part Initial Decision on Remand (June 25, 2013)</u> ..... | 16, 18     |
| <u>Ever Freight International Ltd., et al – Possible Violations, 28 S.R.R. 329 (ALJ 1998, admin. final June 26, 1998)</u> .....   | 14         |
| <u>Hudson Shipping (Hong Kong) Ltd. d/b/a Hudson Express Lines – Possible Violations of Section 10(a)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984, 29 SRR 1381 (ALJ 2003)</u> .....  | 7          |
| <u>Hohenberg Brothers Co. v. Federal Maritime Commission, 316 F.2d 381 (D.C. Cir. 1963)</u> .....   | 11, 12     |
| <u>Kin Bridge Express, Inc. et al – Possible Violations, 28 S.R.R. 984 (ALJ, 1999)</u> .....  | 14         |
| <u>Martyn Merritt, AMG Services, et al. - Possible Violations of Section 10(a)(1) and 10(b)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984, 26 S.R.R. 663 (FMC 1992)</u> .....  | 14         |
| <u>Misclassification and Misbilling of Glass Articles, 6 F.M.B. 155 (1960)</u> .....  | 14         |
| <u>Pacific Champion Express Co., Ltd. - Possible Violations of Section 10(b)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984, 28 S.R.R. 1397 (FMC 2000)</u> .....  | 13         |
| <u>Pacific Far East Lines – Alleged Rebates to Foremost Dairies, Inc., Connell Bros., Co., Ltd. and Advance Mill Supply Corp., 11 F.M.C. 357 (1968)</u> .....   | 11, 14     |
| <u>Petition of National Customs Brokers and Forwarders Association of America , 28 S.R.R. 1042 (FMC, 1999)</u> .....  | 9          |
| <u>Prince Line, Ltd. v. American Paper Exports, Inc., 55 F.2d 1053 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir 1932)</u> .....  | 12         |
| <u>Rose Int’l, Inc. v. Overseas Moving Network Int’l Ltd., 29 S.R.R. 119 (FMC 2001)</u> .....   | 7, 11      |
| <u>Shipman Int’l (Taiwan) Ltd. – Possible Violations of Sections 8, 10(a)(1) and 10(b)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984 and 46 C.F.R. Part 514, 28 S.R.R. 100 (ALJ 1998)</u> .....  | 14         |
| <u>Stallion Cargo, Inc. - Possible Violations of Sections 10(a)(1) and 10 (b) (1) of the Shipping Act of 1984, 29 S.R.R. 665 (FMC 2001)</u> .....   | 13, 14, 17 |
| <u>Trans-Ocean Pacific Forwarding, Inc. – Possible Violations of the Shipping Act of 1984, 27 S.R.R. 409 (ALJ 1995)</u> .....   | 13         |
| <u>Union Petroleum Corp. v. United States, 376 F.2d 569 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1967)</u> .....   | 14         |

### Statutes

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 46 U.S.C. § 40901 (Section 19(a)).....           | <i>passim</i> |
| 46 U.S.C. § 40902 (Section 19(b)) .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| 46 U.S.C. § 41302.....                           | 2             |
| 46 U.S.C. § 41304.....                           | 2             |
| 46 U.S.C. § 41102 (a) (Section 10(a)(1)).....    | <i>passim</i> |
| 46 U.S.C. § 41104(11).....                       | 6             |
| 46 U.S.C. § 41104 (12).....                      | 6             |
| 46 U.S.C. §§ 40501, 40102(a) and 40901-902 ..... | 10            |
| 46 U.S.C. §41102(a).....                         | 2             |

### Rules

|                               |    |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 46 C.F.R. § 515.31(f).....    | 10 |
| 46 C.F.R. § 530.6.....        | 6  |
| 46 C.F.R. § 515.31(e).....    | 10 |
| 46 C.F.R. § 530.5 (6)(a)..... | 10 |
| 46 C.F.R. § 502.207.....      | 2  |

**FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

---

**DOCKET NO. 12 - 01**

---

**OC INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT, INC.,  
OMJ INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT, INC.  
AND OMAR COLLADO**

---

**BRIEF UPON REMAND  
OF THE  
BUREAU OF ENFORCEMENT**

---

Pursuant to the Presiding Officer's Order of July 24, 2013, the Bureau of Enforcement (BOE) files its Brief Upon Remand addressing the issues vacated by the Commission's Order Remanding for Further Proceedings, served on July 22, 2013 (Remand Order).

**I. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND**

This proceeding was instituted by a combined Order for Hearing on Appeal of Denial of License and Order of Investigation and Hearing, served April 2, 2012, pursuant to sections 11

and 19 of the Shipping Act of 1984 (Shipping Act), 46 U.S.C. §§ 40901, 40902, 41302 and 41304.<sup>1</sup>
